



IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD

Registration No.: 200401034702 (673211-M)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 30 JUNE 2023

Table of contents	Page
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	2
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	3
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	4
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	5-6
Explanatory Notes To The Interim Financial Statements:	
Part A : Explanatory Notes Pursuant to MFRS 134	7-12
Part B : Explanatory Notes Pursuant To Appendix 9B of The Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad	13-25

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD

Registration No.: 200401034702 (673211-M)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023**
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

	Individual Quarter (1 st Quarter)		Changes %	Cumulative Period (1 st Quarter)		Changes %
	Current 30.06.2023 RM'000	Previous year Corresponding 30.06.2022 RM'000		Current 30.06.2023 RM'000	Previous year Corresponding 30.06.2022 RM'000	
Revenue	5,537	5,127	8	5,537	5,127	8
Cost of sales	(5,397)	(1,541)	250	(5,397)	(1,541)	250
Gross profit	140	3,586	(96)	140	3,586	(96)
Operating expenses	(4,683)	(6,110)	(23)	(4,683)	(6,110)	(23)
Other operating income	505	771	(35)	505	771	(35)
Loss from operating activities	(4,038)	(1,753)	130	(4,038)	(1,753)	130
Share of loss of equity accounted investees, net of tax - associate	(4)	(6)	(33)	(4)	(6)	(33)
Loss before interest & tax	(4,042)	(1,759)	130	(4,042)	(1,759)	130
Net finance costs	(2,677)	(1,323)	102	(2,677)	(1,323)	102
Loss before tax	(6,719)	(3,082)	118	(6,719)	(3,082)	118
Tax expense	242	-	100	242	-	100
Loss for the period	(6,477)	(3,082)	110	(6,477)	(3,082)	110
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive expenses for the period	(6,477)	(3,082)	110	(6,477)	(3,082)	110
Attributable to:						
Owners of the Company	(6,477)	(3,082)	110	(6,477)	(3,082)	110
Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(6,477)	(3,082)	110	(6,477)	(3,082)	110
Loss per share attributable to the owners of the Company:						
Basic (sen)	(1.32)	(0.63)	110	(1.32)	(0.63)	110

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD

Registration No.: 200401034702 (673211-M)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023****CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

	Unaudited as at 30.06.2023 RM'000	Audited as at 31.03.2023 RM'000
Assets		
Property, plant and equipment	16,926	17,133
Right-of-use assets	174	203
Investment properties	10,678	10,756
Investment in an associate	511	515
Inventories	184,284	183,950
Other receivables	81,030	81,880
Deferred tax assets	4,328	4,333
Total non-current assets	297,931	298,770
Inventories	54,436	59,828
Contract assets	11,524	11,524
Contract costs	6,182	6,182
Trade and other receivables	81,008	82,190
Tax recoverable	18	17
Short term investments	14,296	14,316
Cash and bank balances	1,285	1,865
Total current assets	168,749	175,922
Total assets	466,680	474,692
Equity		
Share capital	226,440	226,440
Accumulated losses	(128,628)	(122,151)
Total equity	97,812	104,289
Liabilities		
Lease liabilities	85	97
Loans and borrowings	51,338	50,499
Trade and other payables	7,500	7,500
Deferred tax liabilities	524	772
Total non-current liabilities	59,447	58,868
Contract liabilities	30,441	31,693
Lease liabilities	120	116
Loans and borrowings	70,068	68,540
Trade and other payables	203,995	206,342
Tax payables	4,797	4,844
Total current liabilities	309,421	311,535
Total liabilities	368,868	370,403
Total equity and liabilities	466,680	474,692
Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company (RM)*	0.20	0.21

* Computed based on 490,079,729 ordinary shares in the Company ("Shares")

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD

Registration No.: 200401034702 (673211-M)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENT
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023****CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**

	Attributable to owners of the Company		
	Non-distributable	Distributable (Accumulated losses)/Retained earnings	Total equity
	Share capital RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
At 1 April 2023	226,440	(122,151)	104,289
Total comprehensive expenses for the period	-	(6,477)	(6,477)
At 30 June 2023	226,440	(128,628)	97,812
At 1 April 2022	226,440	3,507	229,947
Total comprehensive expenses for the period	-	(3,082)	(3,082)
At 30 June 2022	226,440	425	226,865

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2023 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD

Registration No.: 200401034702 (673211-M)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023****CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**

	Current Period-To-Date 30.06.2023 RM'000	30.06.2022 RM'000
<u>Cash flows from operating activities</u>		
Loss before tax	(6,719)	(3,082)
Adjustments for :-		
Depreciation of :		
- Property, plant and equipment	207	340
- Right-of-use assets	29	59
- Investment properties	78	78
Interest income	(18)	(17)
Interest expense	2,695	1,340
Inventories written down	483	-
Write off of :		
- Property, plant and equipment	-	1
Gain on disposal of :		
- Property, plant and equipment	-	(50)
Net gain on impairment of financial instruments	-	(14)
Impairment loss on :		
- Property, plant and equipment	-	757
Share of loss in an associate, net of tax	4	6
Operating loss before changes in working capital	(3,241)	(582)
Change in inventories	4,575	(566)
Change in contract assets	-	1,000
Change in trade and other receivables	2,032	(915)
Change in trade and other payables	(2,347)	(992)
Change in contract liabilities	(1,252)	2,324
Cash (used in)/generated from operations	(233)	269
Tax paid	(49)	(9)
Net cash (used in)/from operating activities	(282)	260
<u>Cash flows from investing activities</u>		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	-	(175)
Interest received	18	17
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	50
Withdrawal/(Placement) of short-term investments	20	(2)
Net cash from/(used in) investing activities	38	(110)

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD

Registration No.: 200401034702 (673211-M)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023****CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Cont'd)**

	Current Period-To-Date 30.06.2023 RM'000	30.06.2022 RM'000
<u>Cash flows from financing activities</u>		
Interest paid	(2,695)	(1,340)
Drawdown of term loans, net	2,383	320
Repayment of finance lease liabilities	(16)	(71)
Payment of lease liabilities	(8)	(57)
Changes in pledged bank balances	175	-
Net cash used in financing activities	(161)	(1,148)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(405)	(998)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	(1,328)	(2,687)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	(1,733)	(3,685)
Cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:		
Cash and bank balances	1,285	1,435
Less: Bank overdraft	(3,018)	(4,945)
Less: Pledged bank balances	-	(175)
	(1,733)	(3,685)

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2023 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial statements.

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD

Registration No.: 200401034702 (673211-M)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD (“MFRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

A1 Basis of Preparation

The interim financial statements report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard (“MFRS”) 134 Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements are prepared on going concern basis, notwithstanding of the Company being an affected issuer under PN 17 after it has triggered Paragraph 8.04, 8.03A(2)(b) of the Main Market LR and Paragraph 2.1(d) and 2.1(f) of the PN17 on the assumption that the Company is able to turnaround on successful implementation and completion of its regularisation plan. The interim financial statements may require adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of the recorded assets and to the classification and additional amount of liabilities should the Group and the Company are unable to successfully implement or complete the regularisation plan.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 March 2023. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to the understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 March 2023.

A2 Changes in Accounting Policies arising from adoption of new standards, amendments and interpretations

The accounting policies adopted by the Group in this interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2023 except for the adoption of the following new/revised MFRSs and Amendments to MFRSs:-

MFRS 17	Insurance Contracts
Amendments to MFRS 17	Insurance Contracts
Amendments to MFRS 101 and MFRS Practice Statement 2	Disclosure of Accounting Policies
Amendments to MFRS 108	Definition of Accounting Estimates
Amendments to MFRS 112	Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction
Amendments to MFRS 17	Initial Application of MFRS 17 and MFRS 19 – Comparative Information
Amendments to MFRS 112	International Tax Reform – Pillar Two Model Rules

The adoption of the above Amendments to MFRSs does not have significant financial impact to the Group.

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD

Registration No.: 200401034702 (673211-M)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD (“MFRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING (*Cont’d*)

A2 Changes in Accounting Policies arising from adoption of new standards, amendments and interpretations (*Cont’d*)

Standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective

The following are new standards, amendments and that have been issued by the MASB but have not been early adopted by the Group:

Amendments to MFRS 16	Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback
Amendments to MFRS 101	Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current
Amendments to MFRS 101	Non-current Liabilities with Covenants
Amendments to MFRS 107 and MFRS 7	Supplier Finance Arrangements
Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128	Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture

These new and amended standards will have no material impact on the financial statements of the Group upon their initial application.

A3 Auditors’ Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The auditors have expressed a disclaimer of opinion on material uncertainty related to going concern, in their report dated 26 July 2023 in respect of the Company’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2023.

The auditors’ basis for disclaimer of opinion are reproduced as follows:

- The Group and the Company reported a net loss of RM125,658,000 and RM100,314,000 respectively for the financial year ended 31 March 2023 and, as of 31 March 2023, the Group’s and the Company’s current liabilities exceeded their current assets by RM135,613,000 and RM37,031,000 respectively and the Group’s and the Company’s cash and bank balances stood at RM1,865,000 and RM72,000 respectively.
- Subsequent to the end of the financial year, as of 30 June 2023, the Group and the Company have defaulted in interest and principal repayments, amounting to RM1,907,000 and RM390,000 respectively, in respect of certain loans and borrowings of the Group and the Company with total outstanding amounts of RM78,446,000 and RM12,741,000 respectively as at 31 March 2023.
- On 29 July 2022, the Company announced that it has become an affected listed issuer pursuant to Practice Note 17 (“PN17”) of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”). As an affected listed issuer, the Company is required to submit a Proposed Regularisation Plan to address the PN17 status within 12 months from 29 July 2022 to Bursa Securities or Securities Commission Malaysia. The Company is currently in the process of formulating the Proposed Regularisation Plan for submission.

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD

Registration No.: 200401034702 (673211-M)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD (“MFRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING (*Cont’d*)

A3 Auditors’ Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements (*Cont’d*)

The above events and conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainties which cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group and the Company to continue as going concerns. With reference to the management plans disclosed in Note 2(b) to the financial statements, we have not been able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence in respect of the following: -

1. The Group is sourcing for an interested party to dispose of a parcel of land held for future development.

As of the date of this report, no formal agreement has been entered into with any party for the disposal of the aforesaid land.

2. The Group and the Company planned to regularise all arrear interest payments and principal repayments in connection to the outstanding borrowings of RM78,446,000 and RM12,741,000 respectively, as at 31 March 2023.

As of the date of this report, the Group and the Company have yet to settle the aforesaid interest payments and principal repayments and there is significant uncertainty as to whether the Group and the Company will be able to generate sufficient net cash inflows to settle all interest payments and principal repayments in arrears as and when those become due. In the event such payments are not made, it will give rise to potential of an event of default on the outstanding borrowings.

3. The Company is currently in the process of formulating a Proposed Regularisation Plan to address the financial condition of the Group and of the Company and believes that the Proposed Regularisation Plan once formulated and implemented after obtaining the approval from relevant authorities, will enable the Group and the Company to generate sufficient cash flows to meet their obligations and continue sustainable and viable operations.

As of the date of this report, the Company is in the midst of submitting an extension of time application for submission of the Proposed Regularisation Plan to relevant authorities. The due date for submission of the Proposed Regularisation Plan for approval is on or before 29 July 2023, unless otherwise extended by Bursa Securities.

The ability of the Group and the Company to continue as going concerns is highly dependent on the successful implementation of all the management plans as disclosed in Note 2(b) to the financial statements and the attainment of the projected outcomes of those plans. Accordingly, the financial statements of the Group and the Company may require adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded assets and to the classification and additional amounts of liabilities should the Group and the Company are unable to successfully implement or achieve the outcomes of the said plans.

A4 Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s business operations are not subject to any significantly seasonal or cyclical factors.

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD

Registration No.: 200401034702 (673211-M)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023****PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARD (“MFRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING (Cont’d)****A5 Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows**

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the current financial period.

A6 Material Changes in Estimates

There were no changes in estimates that have had a material effect in the current financial period.

A7 Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuances, cancellation, repurchase, resale or repayment of debt and/or equity securities, share buybacks, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares by the Company during the current financial period.

A8 Dividends Paid

No dividends have been paid during the current financial period.

A9 Operating Segments

The Group has three reportable segments, as described below, which are the Group’s strategic business units.

Business Segments	Property development RM’000	Construction contracts RM’000	Investment holding and others RM’000	Elimination RM’000	Total RM’000
Individual quarter – 30 June 2023					
Revenue					
External	5,062	475	-	-	5,537
Inter-segment	491	-	659	(1,150)	-
Total Revenue	<u>5,553</u>	<u>475</u>	<u>659</u>	<u>(1,150)</u>	<u>5,537</u>
Results					
Segmental loss	<u>(3,949)</u>	<u>(646)</u>	<u>(2,124)</u>	-	<u>(6,719)</u>
Segmental assets	<u>367,857</u>	<u>66,102</u>	<u>32,721</u>	-	<u>466,680</u>

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD

Registration No.: 200401034702 (673211-M)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023****PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARD (“MFRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING (Cont’d)****A9 Operating Segments (Cont’d)**

Business Segments	Property development RM’000	Construction contracts RM’000	Investment holding and others RM’000	Elimination RM’000	Total RM’000
Individual quarter – 30 June 2022					
Revenue					
External	8	5,119	-	-	5,127
Inter-segment	51	-	1,017	(1,068)	-
Total Revenue	59	5,119	1,017	(1,068)	5,127
Results					
Segmental (loss)/profit	(3,182)	2,991	(2,891)	-	(3,082)
Segmental assets	561,511	65,189	60,523	-	687,223

Geographical Segments

The business of the Group only operates in Malaysia. As such, information on geographical segment is not presented.

Major Customers

Major customers with revenue equal or more than 10% of the Group’s total revenue for financial period are as follows:

	RM’000
Customer A	1,900
Customer B	738

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD

Registration No.: 200401034702 (673211-M)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023****PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARD (“MFRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING (*Cont’d*)****A10 Subsequent Material Events**

The Company on 27 July 2023 submitted the Application to Bursa Securities for an extension of time of 12 months (i.e. up to 28 July 2024) to submit its regularisation plan to the regulatory authorities.

A11 Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial period.

A12 Changes in Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets

There are no material changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets as at the end of the current financial period.

A13 Capital Commitments

The amount of capital commitments as at 30 June 2023 is as follows:

	As at 30.06.2023 RM'000	As at 31.03.2023 RM'000
Contracted but not provided for:		
- Acquisition of development land	94,201	94,201

A14 Capital Expenditure

There were no major additions and disposal of property, plant and equipment during the current financial period.

A15 Significant Related Party Transactions

There were no significant related party transactions during the current financial period.

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD

Registration No.: 200401034702 (673211-M)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023****PART B – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF THE
LISTING REQUIREMENTS****B1 Review of Performance****Current Quarter Results (1QFY2024 vs. 1QFY2023)**

The Group's revenue for the current quarter increased marginally by 8% to RM5.5 million from RM5.1 million reported a year ago, contributed largely from the sales of completed properties.

Higher finance costs for the current quarter have widened the net loss after tax for the current quarter to RM6.5 million compared to RM3.1 million in the previous year corresponding quarter.

**B2 Material changes in the quarterly results compared with the immediate preceding quarter
(1QFY2024 vs 4QFY2023)**

	Current Quarter (1QFY2024) 30.06.2023 RM'000	Preceding Quarter (4QFY2023) 31.03.2023 RM'000	Changes	
			RM'000	%
Revenue	5,537	(13,409)	18,946	141
Loss from operations	(4,038)	(35,219)	31,181	89
Loss Before Interest and Tax	(4,042)	(35,224)	31,182	89
Loss Before Tax	(6,719)	(44,624)	37,905	85
Loss After Tax	(6,477)	(47,860)	41,383	86
Loss Attributable to Equity Holders of the Company	(6,477)	(47,860)	41,383	86

Total revenue increased by 141% quarter-on-quarter to RM5.5 million from negative revenue of RM13.4 million recorded in the immediate preceding quarter in the absence of provision for liquidated ascertained damages for Penang Times Square Phase 3 project which led to revenue reversal in the preceding quarter.

The net loss for 1QFY2024 decreased by 86% to RM6.5 million from RM47.9 million reported in the preceding quarter due to absence of one-time non-cash assets written down of RM15.6 million and provision for liquidated ascertained damages provided in preceding quarter.

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD

Registration No.: 200401034702 (673211-M)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023****PART B – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF THE
LISTING REQUIREMENTS (Cont'd)****B3 Prospects for the financial year ending 31 March 2024**

Since the Company first announcement on 29 July 2022 as an affected listed issuer under Practice Note 17 (“PN17”) of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) (“MMLR”), the Company has been operating under various financial constraints with limited operating cashflow.

The Company is in the midst of evaluating and formulating its proposed regularisation plan to regularise its financial conditions and improve the Group’s financial performance.

Until the successful implementation and completion of the regularisation plan, the Board expects lackluster financial performance for the current financial year with further deterioration of shareholders’ equity. Meanwhile, while waiting for the implementation of comprehensive regularisation plan to generate cash flow and strengthen the balance sheet, the Board looks forward to having proposals for interim measures to meet the Group’s short-term to mid-term operational needs.

B4 Variance between Actual Profit and Forecast Profit

The Group did not issue any profit forecasts nor profit guarantees for the 12 months financial year under review.

B5 Taxation

The tax expense of the Group are as follows:

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Period	
	30.06.2023 RM’000	30.06.2022 RM’000	30.06.2023 RM’000	30.06.2022 RM’000
Deferred tax - current	(242)	-	(242)	-
	(242)	-	(242)	-

The tax expenses for the current quarter was due to reversal of deferred tax expenses.

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD

Registration No.: 200401034702 (673211-M)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

PART B – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS (*Cont'd*)

B6 Status of Corporate Proposals

Corporate proposals announced by the Company that have not been completed as at 23 August 2023, being the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issuance of this interim financial report are as follows:

- a) On 14 January 2015, Ivory Indah Sdn Bhd (“IISB”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into a Sale and Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) with Jesselton Peak Sdn Bhd (“JPSB”) for the proposed disposal of a piece of vacant freehold land measuring approximately 217,771.1156 square metre located in Penang, for a total cash consideration of RM150,000,000.00. The conditions precedent fulfillment period of the SPA has been extended until 15 December 2023, and the SPA remains conditional at the date of this report.
- b) On 31 October 2017, Sunlink Properties Sdn Bhd (“SPSB”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into a Sale and Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) with Remco Engineering & Construction Sdn Bhd (“REMCO”) for the proposed acquisition of a piece of vacant leasehold land in Sitiawan, Perak Darul Ridzuan measuring approximately 259,100 square metres (“Land”), for a purchase consideration of RM133,858,137.60 (“the Acquisition”).

On 31 October 2018, SPSB and REMCO entered into a Supplemental Agreement (“SA”) to revise the terms of payment defined in the SPA.

On 14 October 2019, the Completion Period which was set to be on or before 31 August 2019 under the SA was deferred due to the encroachment on the Land by an adjacent temple and an underground water pipe (“Encroachment Issues”). REMCO and SPSB have agreed that all outstanding instalment payments due to REMCO under the SA shall be suspended until both the encroachments are resolved by REMCO.

On 9 June 2020, SPSB through its Solicitors, Messrs. Zaid Ibrahim & Co served a notice (“the Notice”) to the Solicitors of REMCO, Messrs. Effendi & Co, amongst others, to exercise its rights to rescind the SPA in respect of the proposed land acquisition (“Rescission”) on the ground that REMCO has failed to perform its obligation to deliver vacant possession of the Land by 31 December 2019 to SPSB and, accordingly, has failed to fulfil its legal responsibilities under the SPA.

Pursuant to the Notice, SPSB has demanded from REMCO the refund of a total sum of RM42,674,007.36 being all monies paid by SPSB to REMCO together with the agreed liquidated damages of RM13,385,813.75 in accordance to Clause 9.1(a) of the SPA.

On 23 October 2020, subsequent to the above rescission, REMCO has appealed to SPSB of its intention to proceed with the SPA vide various channels and further negotiation with SPSB to continue and give effect to the Acquisition. SPSB and REMCO have thereafter agreed to revive the SPA based on some salient terms which SPSB and REMCO have agreed to pending execution of a Second Supplemental Agreement (“SSA”) to complete the Acquisition.

Additional information on material developments on the execution of the SSA can be found in section B8 (b).

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD

Registration No.: 200401034702 (673211-M)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

PART B – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS (*Cont'd*)

B6 Status of Corporate Proposals (*Cont'd*)

- c) On 14 July 2022, the Company, together with Ivory Meadows Sdn. Bhd. (“IMSB”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, signed a Share Subscription Agreement (“SSA”) with Thirupathi Capital Sdn. Bhd. (“TCSB”) for the proposed subscription of 11,000,000 units of Redeemable Convertible Preference Shares (“RCPS”) at issue price of RM1.00 per RCPS for a total cash consideration of RM11,000,000. IMSB has received RM11,000,000 and the SSA is conditional upon the written consent of banker for the issuance of the RCPS by IMSB within two (2) months from the SSA date or such extended period as agreed between both the parties.

Pursuant to the terms of the SSA, TCSB shall subscribe for 11 million units of RCPS of IMSB at RM1.00 per RCPS, amounting to RM11,000,000 and IMSB is required to pay an interest of 18.00% per annum to TCSB for advances received (Note: For avoidance of doubt, no RCPS has been issued to TCSB as at the date of this report).

As of the report date, IMSB has received total advances of RM18,290,000.

On 3 May 2023, IMSB and Stellar Platinum Sdn. Bhd. (“SPSB”) signed a Joint Development Agreement (“Crown Penang JDA”) as disclosed in B6(f).

Following the signing of Crown Penang JDA, the Company proposed to enter into a Deed of Mutual Termination to rescind the SSA. IMSB shall refund the advances from TCSB together with interest using the proceeds to be raised from the Reimbursement Sum under the Crown Penang JDA.

- d) On 28 July 2022, Ivory Continental Sdn. Bhd. (“ICSB”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company accepted a sell-out notice (“Notice”) from Alam Harmoni Sdn. Bhd. (“AHSB”) a joint venture partner, for AHSB to exercise its rights to sell the development land for The Gardens forming part of Lot Nos. 342, 346, 347, 348, 349, 350, 351 & 353 of Seksyen 2, Jalan Batu Ferringgi, Bandar Batu Ferringgi, Daerah Timur Laut, Pulau Pinang (“the Gardens Land”) at an agreed total sum of RM15,000,000 (“Agreed Sum”). AHSB shall pay the Agreed Sum within six (6) months from the Notice’s date, which will be followed by the signing of the deed of termination to rescind the previous signed joint venture agreement (“JVA”).

On 30 January 2023, ICSB has agreed to grant the extension of time to AHSB to pay the reimbursement sum by 30 June 2023.

On 11 July 2023, ICSB received a letter from AHSB requesting for further extension of time to fulfil its obligation to pay the Agreed Sum, following the delay in completing the Sale and Purchase Agreement between AHSB and its buyer. In this regard, ICSB has agreed to grant the extension of time to AHSB to pay the Agreed Sum by 31 December 2023 with automatic extension for a further three (3) months, or within 7 days from the completion date of the Sale and Purchase Agreement entered between AHSB and its buyer.

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD

Registration No.: 200401034702 (673211-M)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

PART B – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS (*Cont'd*)

B6 Status of Corporate Proposals (*Cont'd*)

- e) On 21 November 2022, Ivory Residence Sdn. Bhd. (“IRSB”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company entered into a Deed of Termination (“DOT”) to terminate the Joint Development Agreement dated 8 November 2016 and supplemental agreement dated 9 June 2017 (“Connaught JDAs”) for the joint development of a 99 years leasehold land held at Cheras, Kuala Lumpur with Grand Uptown Sdn. Bhd. (“GUSB”).

Pursuant to the Connaught JDAs and the Letter of Award (“LA”) issued by GUSB to IRSB:

- (i) IRSB agreed to undertake the construction of the Project on the Project Land in return for the Exchange Land on which IRSB and GUSB shall jointly developed thereafter, and
- (ii) IRSB has made a total GUSB’s Entitlement of RM11,975,000 to GUSB and IRSB had incurred RM5,025,000 development expenditure preparing for the proposed development of the Exchange Land.

Pursuant to the DOT, IRSB will receive a total sum of RM68,000,000 as payment for construction work of the Project, refund of GUSB’s entitlement and reimbursement of development expenditure for the proposed development of the Exchange Land.

Circumstances leading to signing of the DOT were the shareholders of GUSB had on the same day entered into a Share Sale Agreement (“SSA”) with third parties (“Purchasers”) to dispose of the entire issued and paid-up shares capital of GUSB (“Sale Shares”) upon the terms and conditions stated in the SSA.

Given the change of shareholders and management team of GUSB, resulting upon the Completion Date of the SSA, GUSB and IRSB mutually agreed to terminate the JDAs with effect from the Completion Date of the SSA.

The Completion Date of the SSA means the completion date of the sale and purchase of the Sale Share that entails receipts of final payment from the Purchasers, which depends on the issuance of the certificate of practical completion of the Sewerage Treatment Plants (“Project”), amongst others. IRSB expects to complete the Project by the third quarter of 2023.

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD

Registration No.: 200401034702 (673211-M)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023****PART B – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF THE
LISTING REQUIREMENTS (Cont'd)****B6 Status of Corporate Proposals (Cont'd)**

- f) On 3 May 2023, Ivory Meadows Sdn. Bhd. (“IMSB”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into a Joint Development Agreement (“Crown Penang JDA”) with Stellar Platinum Sdn. Bhd. (“SPSB”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of BKG Development Sdn. Bhd., which in turn is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Chin Hin Group Property Berhad (“CHGP”) to record their mutual commitments and to regulate their rights in relation to their joint participation and operations of Crown Penang in Tanjong Pinang, Penang. SPSB and IMSB would jointly undertake, in a collaborative manner, the development of the Crown Penang, a serviced residence with a 41-storey building comprising 30 levels of serviced suites, 8 levels of car park and 3 levels of facilities and services. In consideration that IMSB providing the land for the development of Crown Penang, SPSB shall, subject to the drawdown of the Term Loan (SPSB is entitled to obtain a loan from the Financier for this Project), to pay the Reimbursement Sum of RM71,000,000.

The Crown Penang JDA is subject to certain conditions precedent (“CP”) to be fulfilled within the CP Period, before 2 November 2023 unless extended by mutual agreement between both the parties. The CP has not been fulfilled at date of this report.

B7 Borrowings and Debt Securities

Details of the Group’s borrowings are as follows:-

	As at 30.06.2023 RM’000	As at 31.03.2023 RM’000
<i>Long Term Borrowings</i>		
Term loans and bridging loans	51,338	50,499
<i>Short Term Borrowings</i>		
Term loans and bridging loans	67,039	65,495
Hire purchase	11	27
Bank overdraft	3,018	3,018
	<u>70,068</u>	<u>68,540</u>
Total	<u>121,406</u>	<u>119,039</u>

All borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia and are fully secured.

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD

Registration No.: 200401034702 (673211-M)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

PART B – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS (*Cont'd*)

B8 Material Litigation

a) IB Capital Sdn Bhd – Federal Court Malaysia (Civil Appeal No.: 02(f)-15-02/2022(P)

On 29 January 2014, IB Capital Sdn Bhd (“the Plaintiff”) filed a suit against IISB seeking, inter alia, a declaration that the transfer of land held under Geran No. 1272, Lot No. 2838, Mukim 18, Daerah Timor Laut, Negeri Pulau Pinang (“Land”) from Krishna Kumar T.N. Sharma (the previous registered land owner) to IISB and the charge of the land by IISB to CIMB Islamic Bank Berhad is null and void and damages in addition to or in lieu of specific relief.

On 17 October 2017, the Federal Court allowed the Plaintiff’s appeal against the striking out of their case by the Court of Appeal and the case has thus to proceed to full trial at the Penang High Court.

On 19 April 2019, the High Court dismissed the Plaintiff’s claims against IISB and CIMB Islamic Bank Berhad in its entirety with costs payable by the Plaintiff’s to IISB and CIMB Islamic Bank Berhad.

On 14 May 2019, the Plaintiff filed a Notice of Appeal to the Court of Appeal (“CA”) appealing against the entire decision of the High Court given on 19 April 2019.

On 3 August 2021, the CA delivered its decision as follows (“the CA’s decision”):

1. Allowed the Plaintiff’s appeal on a limited basis based on equitable principle.
2. IISB was ordered to pay RM6,300,000 to the Plaintiff.
3. CIMB was ordered to pay RM900,000 to the Plaintiff.
4. Interest of 5% per annum from 19 April 2019 until full realization.
5. Cost of RM100,000 (being a total cost at the High Court and CA) payable by IISB and CIMB respectively.
6. The prayers in the High Court to set aside the charge/transfer were not considered and decision of the CA was limited to the said payments as per items 2, 3 and 4 above based on equity.

On 1 September 2021, IISB and CIMB Islamic Bank Berhad filed their respective Application For Leave to Appeal to the Federal Court by way of Notice of Motion, against the CA’s decision given on 3 August 2021.

On 2 September 2021 the Plaintiff filed a separate application for Leave to Appeal to the Federal Court against the CA’s decision.

On 9 September 2021, the Plaintiff vide its solicitors sent a Notice of Demand to IISB (the “Notice of Demand”) demanding payment of RM6.4 million to be made within 7 days from the date of the Notice of Demand pursuant to the Order of the Court of Appeal dated 3 August 2021.

On 13 September 2021, IISB vide its solicitors filed a Notice of Motion with the Federal Court to stay the execution of the Order of the Court of Appeal dated 3 August 2021 (“IISB’s FC Stay Motion”).

On 5 October 2021, per the Federal Court’s instructions IISB vide its solicitors filed a Notice of Motion with the Court of Appeal to stay the execution of the Order of the Court of Appeal dated 3 August 2021 (“IISB’s CA Stay Motion”).

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD

Registration No.: 200401034702 (673211-M)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

PART B – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS (*Cont'd*)

B8 Material Litigation (*Cont'd*)

a) IB Capital Sdn Bhd – Federal Court Malaysia (Civil Appeal No.: 02(f)-15-02/2022(P) (*cont'd*)

On 27 January 2022, the Federal Court:

1. dismissed IISB's Application for Leave to Appeal with costs of RM30,000.00;
2. dismissed CIMB Islamic Bank Berhad's Application for Leave to Appeal with costs of RM30,000.00; and
3. allowed the Plaintiff's Application for Leave to Appeal with costs in the cause.

Accordingly, IISB's FC Stay Motion was withdrawn on the same day.

On 11 February 2022, the Plaintiff pursuant to leave of the Federal Court granted on 27 January 2022 filed a Notice of Appeal against the CA's decision. The Federal Court has granted IB Capital's application for leave to appeal against the remaining 20% or RM1,800,000 of the invested sum as equitable compensation.

On 1 March 2022, IISB and CIMB Islamic Bank Berhad filed separate applications at the Federal Court for leave to file cross-appeal.

On 15 March 2022, the Plaintiff served on IISB a winding up petition filed by the Plaintiff at the Kuala Lumpur High Court on 8 March 2022 to enforce the Court of Appeal's and Federal Court's orders dated 3 August 2021 and 27 January 2022. IISB settled the claim amount on 17 May 2022 and the Plaintiff has withdrawn its winding up petition accordingly and the winding up petition is struck out by the High Court on 26 May 2022.

On 30 June 2022, the Federal Court allowed IISB's and CIMB Islamic Bank Berhad's leave application to file cross-appeal.

On 16 November 2022, the Federal Court heard IB Capital Sdn Bhd's appeal, IISB, and CIMB Islamic Bank Berhad's Cross-Appeal.

On 28 March 2023, the Federal Court has dismissed IISB and CIMB Islamic Bank Berhad's Cross-Appeal and allowed IB Capital's appeal with costs of RM150,000.00 each from IISB and CIMB Islamic Bank Berhad. Due to the Federal Court's decision, IISB is required to pay an estimated additional sum of RM5,138,794.52 which includes judgement sums, interest at the rate of 5% until the date of realisation, costs and allocator fees awarded by the Federal Court.

On 13 April 2023, IISB received a letter of demand on even date from the solicitor of IB Capital to demand for immediate payment.

On 20 April 2023, IISB and the 2nd Respondent, CIMB Islamic Bank Berhad who is jointly and severally liable for the claim, have fully settled the payment demanded by IB Capital pursuant to the Federal Court Order with a total settlement of RM5,196,356.15. This marks the end of this legal tussle between IISB and IB Capital.

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD

Registration No.: 200401034702 (673211-M)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

PART B – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS (*Cont'd*)

B8 Material Litigation (*Cont'd*)

b) Conlay Construction Sdn Bhd – Ipoh High Court (Civil Suit No. AA-22NCVC-67-09/2020)

On 28 September 2020, Sunlink Properties Sdn. Bhd. (“SPSB”) received a Writ of Summons together with a Statement of Claim filed by Conlay Construction Sdn. Bhd. (“the Plaintiff”) against Remco Engineering & Construction Sdn. Bhd. (“REMCO” or “1st Defendant”) and SPSB (“2nd Defendant”). The Plaintiff claims against the 1st and 2nd Defendants (“Main Suit”), amongst others, are as follows:

1. Settlement Agreement dated 20 September 2017 entered into between Conlay Construction Sdn. Bhd. and REMCO (“Settlement Agreement”), SPA, Stakeholder Agreement dated 23 November 2018 entered into between REMCO, SPSB, Messrs Effendi & Co and Messrs Ming, Yee & Co (collectively “Stakeholder”) (“Stakeholder Agreement”) in relation to the Stakeholders’ obligations under the SPA in respect of the Land and Power of Attorney dated 31 October 2017 between REMCO and SPSB (“Power of Attorney”) are valid;
2. The Parties are bound and must perform the express terms of the Settlement Agreement, SPA, Stakeholder Agreement and Power of Attorney, unless varied by agreement of three parties;
3. An injunction restraining 1st and 2nd Defendant from varying or amending the terms of the SPA, Stakeholder Agreement and Power of Attorney without the consent of the Plaintiff;
4. An injunction restraining the 1st and 2nd Defendants from entering into any supplemental or new agreement with regards the sale of the Land to the 2nd Defendant, without the consent of the Plaintiff;
5. An order that any and all variation or amendment to the terms of the SPA, Stakeholder Agreement and Power of Attorney without the consent of the Plaintiff is void and unlawful;
6. An order that supplemental or new agreement with regards the sale of the Land to the 2nd Defendant without the consent of the Plaintiff is void and unlawful;

The circumstances leading to the filing of Writ of Summons are the disputes on fulfilment of the contracts executed between the Plaintiff and REMCO involving the Land which the Plaintiff and REMCO supposedly jointly undertake to develop pursuant to Settlement cum Development Agreement dated 6 September 2013 entered into between the Plaintiff and REMCO. SPSB was implicated into this litigation due to the Sale and Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) signed on 30 October 2017 with REMCO to acquire the Land.

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD

Registration No.: 200401034702 (673211-M)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023**

**PART B – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF THE
LISTING REQUIREMENTS (Cont'd)**

B8 Material Litigation (Cont'd)

b) Conlay Construction Sdn Bhd – Ipoh High Court (Civil Suit No. AA-22NCVC-67-09/2020)

On 11 November 2020, SPSB filed an affidavit in reply to the injunction application and Statement of Defence in response to the Writ of Summons and the Statement of Claim dated 28 September 2020 and filed a Counterclaim against the Plaintiff and REMCO for, amongst others, as follows:-

- (i) A declaration that the SPA (which was terminated on 9 June 2020) has effectively by consent and/or agreement and/or by conduct of REMCO and SPSB deemed to be revived by virtue of the Notice of Intention dated 3 August 2020 (to Revive the SPA) issued by SPSB together with Acknowledgement of Acceptance dated 10 August 2020 by REMCO.
- (ii) Alternatively, if REMCO fails to abide by the terms and conditions of the new Supplemental Agreement/ new Concluded Agreement, and/or if the Plaintiff causes/procures REMCO to breach the terms and conditions, a declaration that SPSB termination of the SPA vide its previous solicitors' letter dated 9 June 2020 be deemed valid and proper and subsisting.
- (iii) An order that the Plaintiff and REMCO to be jointly and severally liable to the sums of RM42,674,007.36 being the monies paid by SPSB under the SPA and/or the Supplemental Agreement dated 15 November 2018 and the sum of RM13,385,813.75 being the agreed liquidated damages pursuant to Clause 9.1(a) of the SPA.

Damages incurred by SPSB in respect of the loss of expenditure and/or loss incurred in respect of the preparation/launching of its Sales Gallery in the sum of RM5,750,233.00.

On the hearing date on 2 March 2023, instead of the Judge hearing the parties, the Judge discussed the case in the chambers between the lawyers and insisted that the parties settle the matter amicably. The Judge has fixed mediation session on 27 October 2023 for parties to resolve the matter amicably.

The Main Suit is in case management stage and no trial date is yet fixed for this matter. Any further progress will depend on the outcome of the Court Mediation on the Plaintiff's injunction application.

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD

Registration No.: 200401034702 (673211-M)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023**

**PART B – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF THE
LISTING REQUIREMENTS (*Cont'd*)**

B8 Material Litigation (*Cont'd*)

c) August Line Sdn Bhd - Court of Appeal Civil Appeal No. P-02(IM)(NCvC)-1530-08/2022 and CP Landmark Sdn Bhd – (Civil Appeal No. P-02(IM)(NCvC)-1531-08/2022)

On 17 January 2022, Ivory Utilities Sdn Bhd (“IUSB”) received two Writs of Summons and Statements of Claim filed by August Line Sdn. Bhd. (“Plaintiff 1”) and C P Landmark Sdn. Bhd. (“Plaintiff 2”) against IUSB (“1st Defendant”) and Ivory Properties Group Berhad (“2nd Defendant”).

The circumstances leading to the filing of Writs of Summons are IUSB, after failing to secure local and foreign funding despite undergoing multiple discussions with several local financial institutions and foreign funders, could not meet the due date to pay the Balance Purchase Prices, leading to the Plaintiffs terminating the SPAs. The Plaintiffs have, following the terminations forfeited the Deposits paid under the SPAs amounting to RM14,279,495.

The Plaintiffs are now filing the Writs of Summons to claim the interest at the rate of 6% per annum on the Balance Purchase Prices of RM62,025,062.40 and RM66,490,398.00 for an extension of time granted from 26 November 2020 to 6 September 2021, totaling RM6,020,861.29.

On 21 March 2022, IUSB and the Company filed an Order 14A application for both suits to dispose both suits on point of law. On 21 July 2022, the High Court allowed IUSB and the Company’s application and dismissed ALSB and CPL’s claim for interest. On 10 August 2022, ALSB and CPL filed a notice of appeal respectively to the Court of Appeal against the decision of High Court made on 21 July 2022.

The hearing date of both appeals are fixed on 25 September 2023.

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD

Registration No.: 200401034702 (673211-M)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023****PART B – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF THE
LISTING REQUIREMENTS (Cont'd)****B9 Dividend**

No interim ordinary dividend has been declared for the financial period ended 30 June 2023.

B10 Earnings per Share**B10.1 Basic Earnings per Share**

Basic earnings per ordinary share of the Group were calculated by dividing the Group's profit for the period attributable to the equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue and ranking for dividend during the financial period.

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Period	
	30.06.2023 RM'000	30.06.2022 RM'000	30.06.2023 RM'000	30.06.2022 RM'000
Loss attributable to owners of the Company	(6,477)	(3,082)	(6,477)	(3,082)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	490,080	490,080	490,080	490,080
Basic loss per share (sen)	(1.32)	(0.63)	(1.32)	(0.63)

B10.2 Diluted Earnings per Share

There are no diluted earnings per share as there were no potential dilutive ordinary shares for the current financial period under review.

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD

Registration No.: 200401034702 (673211-M)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023****PART B – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF THE
LISTING REQUIREMENTS (Cont'd)****B11 Notes to the Statements of Comprehensive Income**

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Period	
	30.06.2023	30.06.2022	30.06.2023	30.06.2022
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Material expenses/(income)				
Depreciation on :				
- Property, plant and equipment	207	340	207	340
- Right-of-use assets	29	59	29	59
- Investment properties	78	78	78	78
Interest expense	2,695	1,340	2,695	1,340
Inventories written down	483	-	483	-
Write off of :				
- Property, plant and equipment	-	1	-	1
Impairment loss on :				
- Property, plant and equipment	-	757	-	757
Net gain on impairment of financial instruments	-	(14)	-	(14)
Gain on disposal of :				
- Property, plant and equipment	-	(50)	-	(50)
Interest income	(18)	(17)	(18)	(17)
Rental income	(379)	(514)	(379)	(514)

Other than the above items, there were no impairment of assets, provision for and write off of exceptional items for the current financial quarter.

B12 Authorised for Issue

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the Directors on 30 August 2023.

By order of the Board of Directors

Low Seow Wei (f) (MAICSA 7053500)

Yeow Sze Min (f) (MAICSA 7065735)

Company Secretaries